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Disposal of Old Electrical & Electronic Equipment ( Applicable
 in the European Union and other European countries 
with separate collection systems )
This symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that this
product shall not be treated as household waste. Instead it shall be
handed over to the applicable collection point for the recycling of
electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring this product is
disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential negative
consequences for the environment and human health, which could
otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this
product. The recycling of materials will help to conserve natural
resources. For more detailed information about recycling of this
product, please cantact your local city office, your household waste
disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product.

Instruction Manual • Manual de instrucciones • Manuel d'instructions
 • Bedienungsanleitung • Manual de Instruções • Manuale di istruzioni

 • Návod k použití

STAINLESS STEEL FLAT TOASTER • TOSTADORA PLANA DE ACERO INOXIDABLE
 • GRILLE-PAIN PLAT EN ACIER INOXYDABLE • FLACHTOASTER AUS EDELSTAHL

 • TORRADEIRA PLANA DE AÇO INOXIDÁVEL • TOSTAPANE ORIZZONTALE • 
PLOCHÝ TOUSTOVAČ Z NEREZOVÉ OCELI
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NO TOASTER SHOULD BE LEFT UNATTENDED WHEN IN USE
The temperature of accessible surfaces may be high when the toaster is 
operating.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
1. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service or a similarly 

qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
2. The appliances are not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or separate 

remote-control system.
3. Wait for this toaster to cool before moving it. 
4. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children. 
5. Do not hold the grille directly with your hand to lift the toaster. 
6. Always ensure that the toaster has completely cooled down before storing.
7. Flammable material such as paper, curtains,etc. should not be near the sides or top of the toaster 

when it is being used. The toaster should not be used under a cupboard or close to a  wall as 
scorching of the wall or cupboard may result.

8. It is important that crumbs are not allowed to build up inside the toaster. Crumbs can be removed 
by simply sliding open the crumb tray at the bottom of the toaster. You can then tip the crumbs 
out. 

CAUTION: always ensure the toaster is fully cooled and disconnected from the mains before 
carrying out this operation. Never touch the internal parts of the toaster with a brush or any other 
implement.
9. Clean the outer surface with a soft damp cloth only after unplugging the toaster from the  mains 

supply.

10. Do not operate the toaster without bread.
11. An appliance dropped or damaged should not be used until examined by an authorized service 

center.
12. Do not permit the mains lead to touch hot objects.
13. This appliance is always for indoors used only.
14. Do not use harsh or abrasive cleaning agents .Outside surface may be wiped clean with a soft,  

damp cloth and dried thoroughly .If necessary, a mild dish-washing detergent may be applied to 
the cloth but directly to the toaster.

15. Do not immerse toaster in water or any other liquid.
16. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced 

physical, sensory or metal capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance 
shall not be made by children unless they are older than 8 and supervised.

17. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children less than 8 years.

TOASTER OPERATION
1. Operate the toaster twice on a light setting with no bread in it to disperse the initial burning 

elements smell.
2. Place the bread on the grille and press the Start / Cancel key to start baking the bread.                   
3. WARNING.Bread may burn.This toaster should not be used near or below curtains and other 

combustible materials. This toaster must be watched.
4. If the toast starts to smoke before it has popped up,toasting can be stopped by pressing the 

Cancel button.
5. If you should find that the toast is not dark enough you may wish to toast the bread again. Turn 

the browning control down and keep a careful eye on the toaster to ensure that the toast  does 
not burn.Remember to increase the browning control setting for subsequent operations. If the 
toast is too dark,reduce the browning control before toasting the next slice.

PLEASE NOTE: Remember that dry or thin slices will toast quicker than moist or thick slice，so use 
a lower browning control setting. When toasting two slices at the same time try to use the same size 
and consistency of bread to achieve equal browning.
6. After the baking is finished, the start / cancel button light goes out, at this moment, the baked 

good slice of bread can be taken out and the next round of baking can also be prepared.

DO NOT TOUCH THE TOASTER WALLS WHEN IN USE.

START/CANCEL FUNCTION
Baked bread to be placed on the grille, press the start / cancel button, the light is on, start baking.
If you want to stop baking during the baking process, press the start / cancel button, the indicator 
goes out, stop baking.

Browning control function
Adjusting knob: Please adjust the gear first Press the start / cancel button, according to the type of 
bread and power requirements select the knob to adjust 1-7 file to start baking.
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1. Browning control             
2. Cancel/Loading  
3. Crumb tray 



TOASTING NOTES
1. Toasting is a combination of cooking and drying the bread. 
2. Moisture levels differ from one bread to another which can result in varying toasting times.
3. For slightly dry bread, use a lower setting than normal.
4. For fresh bread or whole wheat, use a higher setting than normal.
5. Breads with very uneven surfaces will require a higher setting.
6. Thickly cut pieces of bread(including crumpets)will take longer to toast,sometimes significantly 

longer,since more moisture must be evaporated from the bread before toasting can occur.Very 
thick pieces may require two cycles.

7. When toasting raisin or other fruit breads, remove any loose raisins from the surface of the bread 
before placing into the toaster.This will help prevent pieces from falling into the toaster or sticking 
on the guard wire in the slot.

CAUTION: 
1. The size of baking bread must be the right size, not to cover the area of the baking sheet over 

70%.
2. Do not toast buttered breads.
3. Uneven toasting is usually due to bread slices of uneven thickness.

Do not dispose of electrical appliances as unsorted municipal waste. Contact your local government 
for information regarding the collection systems available. If electrical appliances are disposed of in 
landfills or dumps, hazardous substances can leak into the groundwater and get into the food chain, 
damaging your health and well-being.
When replacing old appliances with new once, the retailer is legally obligated to take back your old 
appliance for disposal at least for free of charge.

SAFETY PRECAUTION
Do not allow this unit to be exposed to rain or moisture.
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LAS TOSTADORAS NO DEBEN DEJARSE SIN VIGILANCIA 
CUANDO ESTÁN EN FUNCIONAMIENTO
Las superficies accesibles de la tostadora pueden alcanzar temperaturas 
elevadas cuando está en funcionamiento.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD SOBRE ELECTRICIDAD
1. Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, deberá sustituirlo el fabricante, su servicio técnico o una 

persona debidamente cualificada para ello con el fin de evitar riesgos innecesarios.
2. El aparato no está concebido para su uso con un temporizador externo o un sistema de control 

remoto independiente.
3. Espere a que la tostadora se haya enfriado antes de desplazarla. 
4. Deberá mantener una estrecha vigilancia cuando el aparato esté siendo utilizado por niños, o 

cerca de ellos.
5. No sujete la rejilla directamente con la mano para levantar la tostadora. 
6. Compruebe siempre que la tostadora se ha enfriado completamente antes de guardarla.
7. Los materiales inflamables, tales como, papel, cortinas, etc. no deben estar cerca de los laterales 

o de la parte superior de la tostadora cuando está en funcionamiento. La tostadora no debe 
utilizarse debajo de un armario o cerca de una pared porque la pared o el armario podrían 
dañarse por el calor. 

8. Es importante que las migas no se acumulen en el interior de la tostadora. Las migas se pueden 
sacar deslizando la bandeja recogemigas ubicada en la parte inferior de la tostadora. Luego, 
puede vaciar las migas.

PRECAUCIÓN: Compruebe siempre que la tostadora está completamente fría y desenchufada de 
la toma de corriente antes de realizar dicha operación. No toque nunca las partes internas de la 
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1. Control de dorado   
2. Cancelar/Cargar  
3. Bandeja recogemigas
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tostadora con un cepillo o con cualquier otro utensilio.
9. Limpie la superficie externa con un paño húmedo solo después de haber desenchufado la 

tostadora de la toma de corriente.
10. No ponga la tostadora en funcionamiento sin pan.
11. Si la tostadora se cae o se daña, no la use hasta que un servicio técnico autorizado la haya 

examinado.
12. Evite que el cable de alimentación entre en contacto con objetos calientes.
13. Este aparato solo está diseñado para un uso en interiores.
14. No utilice productos de limpieza ásperos o abrasivos. La superficie exterior puede limpiarse con 

un paño suave y húmedo y luego debe secarse bien. Si es necesario, se puede aplicar un 
detergente suave para lavar platos en el paño en vez de directamente a la tostadora.

15. No sumerja el aparato en el agua ni en ningún otro líquido.
16. Este aparato puede ser utilizado por menores a partir de los 8 años o personas con 

discapacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales, o que no tengan suficiente experiencia o 
conocimientos en el uso de este producto, cuando sean supervisados o hayan sido instruidos 
acerca del uso seguro del aparato y comprendan los peligros que conlleva. Los niños no deberán 
jugar con este aparato. La limpieza y las tareas de mantenimiento asignadas al usuario no 
deberán ser efectuadas por menores, salvo que tengan más de 8 años y estén debidamente 
supervisados.

17. Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años.

FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA TOSTADORA
1. Haga funcionar la tostadora dos veces en una configuración baja y sin pan para eliminar los 

olores a quemado iniciales.
2. Coloque el pan en la rejilla y presione el botón de Inicio/Cancelar para empezar a tostar el pan.     
3. ADVERTENCIA. El pan se puede quemar. No use la tostadora cerca, o debajo, de cortinas o de 

otros materiales inflamables. Vigile la tostadora.
4. Si la tostadora empieza a emitir humo antes de que haya saltado el pan, detenga el tostado 

presionando el botón Cancelar.
5. Si la tostada no está lo suficientemente dorada, puede volver a tostarla. Gire el control de dorado 

hacia abajo y vigile de cerca la tostadora para que la tostada no se queme. Recuerde que debe 
aumentar el control de dorado para las siguientes tostadas. Si la tostada no está demasiado 
dorada, disminuya el control de dorado para la siguiente rebanada.

PRESTA ATENCIÓN: Recuerde que las rebanadas secas o muy finas se tuestan con mayor rapidez 
que las húmedas o gruesas. Use una configuración de dorado más baja. Cuando tueste dos 
rebanadas a la vez, trate de que sean de tamaño y consistencia similar para que se tuesten 
uniformemente.
6. Una vez finalizado el tueste, la luz del botón de Inicio/Cancelar se apaga. Saque la rebanada de 

pan ya tostada y puede preparar la siguiente ronda.

NO TOQUE LAS PAREDES DE LA TOSTADORA CUANDO ESTÉ EN 
FUNCIONAMIENTO.

FUNCIÓN DE INICIO/CANCELAR

Coloque el pan sobre la rejilla, presione el botón de Inicio/Cancelar, la luz se iluminará y se inicia el 
tostado.
Si desea detener el proceso de tostado, presione el botón de Inicio/Cancelar, la luz se apagará y el 
aparato se detendrá.

Función de control del dorado
Botón de ajuste: Primero ajuste el botón. Presione el botón de Inicio/Cancelar, según el tipo de pan 
y los requisitos de potencia, ajuste el botón del 1 al 7 para comenzar a tostar.

OBSERVACIONES SOBRE EL TOSTADO
1. Tostar es una combinación de cocinar y secar el pan. 
2. Los niveles de humedad varían entre un tipo de pan y otro y pueden necesitar distintos tiempos 

de tostado.
3. Con pan ligeramente seco, use una configuración de dorado más baja.
4. Con pan fresco o integral, use una configuración más alta de lo normal.
5. Los panes con superficies irregulares necesitan una configuración mayor.
6. Los trozos de pan cortados gruesos (incluyendo los bollos) tardarán más en tostarse, a veces 

significativamente más, ya que se debe evaporar más humedad del pan antes de que se pueda 
tostar. Los trozos muy gruesos pueden requerir dos ciclos.

7. Al tostar pan de pasas u otros panes de fruta, retire las pasas sueltas de la superficie del pan 
antes de colocarlo en la tostadora. Esto evitará que las piezas caigan dentro de la tostadora o se 
peguen a la rejilla protectora en la ranura.

PRECAUCIÓN:
1. El tamaño del pan para tostar debe ser el correcto y no debe cubrir más del 70% del área de la 

lámina de tostado.
2. No tueste pan con mantequilla.
3. Las rebanadas con distintos grosores tendrán un tostado irregular.

No deseche los aparatos eléctricos como un residuo municipal no clasificado. Consulte con las 
autoridades locales para que le informen sobre los sistemas de recolección disponibles. Si los 
aparatos eléctricos se desechan en vertederos, las sustancias peligrosas pueden filtrarse en el 
agua subterránea y entrar en la cadena alimentaria, dañando su salud y su bienestar.
Al reemplazar los electrodomésticos usados por nuevos, el distribuidor está legalmente obligado a 
retirar su aparato usado para su eliminación de forma gratuita.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD
No exponga el aparato a la lluvia o a la humedad.
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LE GRILLE-PAIN NE DOIT PAS ÊTRE LAISSÉ SANS 
SURVEILLANCE LORS DE L’UTILISATION
La température des surfaces accessibles peut être élevée lorsque le 
grille-pain est en marche.

SÉCURITÉ ÉLECTRIQUE
1. Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son centre 

d’entretien ou une personne de même qualification afin d'éviter tout danger.
2. Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour fonctionner avec une minuterie externe ou un système de 

commande à distance séparé.
3. Attendez que le grille-pain refroidisse complètement avant de le déplacer. 
4. Une surveillance attentive est nécessaire lorsqu'un appareil est utilisé par ou à proximité 

d'enfants.
5. Ne posez pas les mains sur la grille pour soulever le grille-pain.
6. Assurez-vous toujours que le grille-pain est complètement refroidi avant de le ranger.
7. Les matières inflammables telles que le papier, les rideaux, etc. ne doivent pas être à proximité, 

ou au-dessus du grille-pain lorsqu’il est en marche. Le grille-pain ne doit pas être utilisé sous un 
placard ou près d'un mur, au risque de provoquer des brûlures sur le mur ou sous le placard.

8. Il est important que les miettes ne s'accumulent pas à l'intérieur du grille-pain. Les miettes 
peuvent être enlevées en faisant simplement glisser le plateau à miettes situé en bas du 
grille-pain. Vous pouvez ensuite jeter les miettes.

ATTENTION : assurez-vous toujours que le grille-pain est complètement refroidi et débranché du 
secteur avant de procéder à cette opération. Ne touchez jamais les parties internes du grille-pain 
avec une brosse ou tout autre outil.

9. Nettoyez la surface extérieure avec un chiffon doux et humide uniquement après avoir débranché 
le grille-pain du secteur.

10. Ne faites pas fonctionner le grille-pain sans pain.
11. Un appareil tombé ou endommagé ne doit pas être utilisé avant d'avoir été examiné par un 

centre d’entretien autorisé.
12. Ne laissez pas le cordon d’alimentation toucher des objets chauds. 
13. Cet appareil doit uniquement être utilisé en intérieur.
14. N’utilisez pas d’agents de nettoyage agressifs ou abrasifs. La surface extérieure peut être 

nettoyée avec un chiffon doux, humidifié et bien rincé. Si nécessaire, un détergent doux pour la 
vaisselle peut être appliqué sur le chiffon mais directement sur le grille-pain.

15. N'immergez pas le grille-pain dans de l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.
16. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par les enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et les personnes ayant des 

capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou qui manquent d'expérience et de 
connaissances, si elles ont reçu une supervision ou des instructions pour utiliser l'appareil de 
manière sûre et pour en comprendre les dangers. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec cet 
appareil. Le nettoyage et l’entretien de l’appareil ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants, 
sauf s’ils ont au moins 8 ans et sont supervisés.

17. Gardez l'appareil et son cordon hors de la portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.

FONCTIONNEMENT DU GRILLE-PAIN
1. Faites fonctionner le grille-pain à deux reprises sans pain sur un réglage faible pour disperser 

l'odeur des résidus de fabrication.
2. Placez le pain sur la grille et appuyez sur la touche Démarrer / Annuler pour commencer à griller 

le pain.             
3. AVERTISSEMENT. Le pain peut brûler. Ce grille-pain ne doit pas être utilisé près de rideaux ni 

sous d'autres matériaux combustibles et il ne doit pas être laissé sans surveillance lorsqu’il est en 
marche. 

4. Si le pain commence à fumer avant qu'il ne sorte, vous pouvez l'arrêter en appuyant sur le 
bouton Annuler.

5. Si vous trouvez que le pain n'est pas assez grillé, vous voudrez peut-être griller à nouveau le 
pain. Baissez le contrôle de brunissement et gardez un œil attentif sur le grille-pain pour vous 
assurer que le pain ne brûle pas. Rappelez-vous d'augmenter le réglage du contrôle de 
brunissement pour les opérations suivantes. Si le pain est trop grillé, réduisez le contrôle de 
brunissement avant de faire griller la tranche suivante.

VEUILLEZ NOTER : N'oubliez pas que les tranches sèches ou minces grilleront plus rapidement 
que les tranches humides ou épaisses, utilisez donc un réglage de contrôle de brunissement   plus 
faible. Lorsque vous grillez deux tranches à la fois, essayez d’utiliser la même grosseur et la même 
consistance de pain pour obtenir un brunissement uniforme.
6. Une fois le grillage terminé, le bouton Démarrer / Annuler s’éteindra. À ce moment-là, la tranche 

de pain grillée pourra être sortie et l’appareil sera prêt pour le prochain cycle de grillage.

NE TOUCHEZ PAS LES PAROIS DU GRILLE-PAIN LORS DE 
L’UTILISATION.
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1. Contrôle du brunissement
2. Annuler / Démarrer
3. Plateau à miettes



FONCTION DÉMARRER / ANNULER
Placez le pain sur la grille, appuyez sur le bouton démarrer / Annuler, l’indicateur s’allumera et le 
grillage commencera.
Si vous souhaitez arrêter le processus de grillage, appuyez sur le bouton Démarrer / Annuler, 
l’indicateur s'éteindra et l’appareil cessera de griller le pain.

Fonction de contrôle de brunissement
Bouton de réglage : Veuillez d'abord régler le niveau de brunissement. Appuyez sur le bouton 
Démarrer / Annuler. En fonction du type de pain et de la puissance requise, sélectionnez le bouton 
de réglage de 1 à 7 pour commencer le grillage.

REMARQUES CONCERNANT LE GRILLAGE
1. Le grillage est une combinaison de cuisson et de séchage du pain.
2. Les niveaux d'humidité diffèrent d'un pain à l'autre, ce qui peut entraîner des durées de grillage 

variables.
3. Pour du pain légèrement sec, utilisez un réglage plus faible que le réglage normal.
4. Pour le pain frais ou le blé entier, utilisez un réglage plus élevé que le réglage normal. 
5. Les pains avec des surfaces très inégales nécessiteront un réglage plus élevé.
6. Les morceaux de pain coupés de manière épaisse (y compris les crumpets) prendront plus de 

temps à griller, parfois beaucoup plus, car il une plus grande quantité d’humidité doit être séchée 
avant que le grillage du pain ne puisse se produire. Les morceaux très épais peuvent nécessiter 
deux cycles. 

7. Lorsque vous grillez un pain aux raisins secs ou autres pains aux fruits, retirez tous les raisins 
secs de la surface du pain avant de les placer dans le grille-pain. Cela évitera que des morceaux 
ne tombent dans le grille-pain ou ne collent sur le fil de garde dans la fente.

ATTENTION :
1. La taille du pain doit être de taille appropriée, pour ne pas recouvrir à plus de 70% la plaque de 

grillage.
2. Ne faites pas griller de pain beurré. 
3. Le grillage non uniforme est généralement dû à des tranches de pain d'épaisseur inégale.

Ne jetez pas les appareils électriques avec les déchets ménagers non triés. Contactez vos autorités 
locales pour obtenir des informations sur les systèmes de collecte disponibles. Si les appareils 
électriques sont éliminés dans des décharges ou des dépôts, des substances dangereuses peuvent 
s'infiltrer dans les eaux souterraines et entrer dans la chaîne alimentaire, nuisant ainsi à votre santé 
et à votre bien-être.
Lors du remplacement d'anciens appareils électroménagers par des appareils neufs, le détaillant 
est légalement tenu de reprendre votre appareil usagé au moins gratuitement.

MESURE DE SÉCURITÉ
N’exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie ou à l'humidité.
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ALLE TOASTER MÜSSEN WÄHREND DES BETRIEBS 
BEAUFSICHTIGT WERDEN
Die Temperatur der freiliegenden Flächen kann sehr hoch sein, wenn der 
Toaster in Betrieb ist.

ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT
1. Ein schadhaftes Stromkabel darf nur vom Hersteller, dessen Kundendienst oder ähnlich 

qualifizierten Personen ausgetauscht werden.
2. Das Gerät ist nicht dazu bestimmt, mithilfe eines externen Timers oder eines separaten 

Fernbedienungssystems betrieben zu werden.
3. Warten Sie, bis sich der Toaster abgekühlt hat, bevor Sie ihn umstellen. 
4. Die Nutzung durch oder in der Nähe von Kindern ist aufmerksam zu beaufsichtigen.
5. Fassen Sie zum Hochheben des Toasters den Gitterrost nicht mit der Hand an. 
6. Stellen Sie stets sicher, dass sich der Toaster komplett abgekühlt hat, bevor Sie ihn wegstellen.
7. Brennbares Material, wie zum Beispiel Papier, Vorhänge usw., sollte sich nicht in der Nähe der 

Seiten oder der Oberseite des Toasters befinden, wenn dieser in Betrieb ist. Der Toaster sollte 
nicht unter einem Schrank oder nahe an einer Wand benutzt werden, da er die Wand oder den 
Schrank versengen könnte.

8. Es dürfen sich unter keinen Umständen Krümel im Toaster ansammeln. Krümel können ganz 
einfach durch Aufziehen des Krümelfachs an der Unterseite des Toasters entfernt werden. Sie 
können die Krümel dann auskippen.

ACHTUNG: Stellen Sie stets sicher, dass der Toaster vollständig abgekühlt und sein Netzstecker 
aus der Steckdose gezogen ist, bevor Sie diese Arbeit vornehmen. Berühren Sie niemals die 
inneren Komponenten des Toasters mit einer Bürste oder einem anderen Hilfsmittel.
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2. Abbrechen/Laden  
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9. Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche nur mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch, nachdem Sie den 
Netzstecker des Toasters aus der Steckdose gezogen haben.

10. Betreiben Sie den Toaster nicht ohne Brot.
11. Ein Gerät, das fallen gelassen oder beschädigt wurde, sollte erst wieder benutzt werden, 

nachdem es von einem autorisierten Kundendienstcenter geprüft wurde.
12. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzkabel nicht mit heißen Gegenständen in Berührung kommt.
13. Dieses Gerät darf stets nur im Haus benutzt werden.
14. Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel. Die Außenseite kann mit 

einem weichen, feuchten Tuch abgewischt und gründlich abgetrocknet werden. Gegebenenfalls 
kann etwas Geschirrspülmittel auf das Tuch gegeben werden, jedoch nicht direkt auf den Toaster.

15. Tauchen Sie den Toaster nicht in Wasser oder eine andere Flüssigkeit.
16. Das Gerät darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen, deren körperliche oder mentale 

Unversehrtheit oder deren Wahrnehmungsfähigkeit eingeschränkt ist, oder Personen, denen es 
an Wissen und Erfahrung mangelt, benutzt werden, sofern sie beaufsichtigt werden oder in den 
sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts unterwiesen wurden und die damit verbundenen Risiken 
verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Die Reinigung und vom Benutzer 
auszuführende Wartungsarbeiten sollten nicht von Kindern ausgeführt werden; es sei denn, sie 
sind älter als 8 Jahre und werden beaufsichtigt.

17. Halten Sie Kinder unter 8 Jahren vom Gerät und Netzkabel fern.

BETRIEB DES TOASTERS
1. Lassen Sie den Toaster zweimal auf niedriger Stufe ohne Brot laufen, damit sich der anfängliche 

Brandgeruch verflüchtigt.
2. Legen Sie das Brot auf das Gitter und drücken Sie die Start/Abbruch-Taste, um den Röstvorgang 

zu starten.
3. WARNUNG: Das Brot könnte Feuer fangen. Deshalb sollte der Toaster nicht in der Nähe von 

oder unter Vorhängen und anderen brennbaren Materialien stehen. Dieser Toaster muss 
beaufsichtigt werden.

4. Wenn sich Rauch bildet, bevor das Brot fertig geröstet ist, kann der Röstvorgang durch Drücken 
der Abbruch-Taste abgebrochen werden.

5. Wenn Ihnen das Toastbrot nicht dunkel genug ist, können Sie es erneut toasten. Stellen Sie den 
Bräunungsregler auf eine niedrigere Stufe und passen Sie gut auf, dass das Toastbrot nicht 
verbrennt. Denken Sie daran, den Bräunungsregler anschließend wieder auf eine höhere Stufe 
für den weiteren Betrieb zu stellen. Wenn das Toast zu dunkel ist, stellen Sie den 
Bräunungsregler auf eine niedrigere Stufe, bevor Sie die nächste Scheibe toasten.

BITTE BEACHTEN SIE: Denken Sie daran, dass trockene oder dünne Scheiben schneller bräunen 
als feuchte oder dicke Scheiben. Nutzen Sie daher in diesem Fall eine niedrigere Bräunungsstufe. 
Wenn Sie zwei Scheiben gleichzeitig toasten, versuchen Sie möglichst zwei gleich große Scheiben 
mit der gleichen Konsistenz zu benutzen, um ein einheitliches Bräunungsergebnis zu erhalten.
6. Wenn der Röstvorgang beendet ist, erlischt das Licht der Start-/Abbruch-Taste. Das geröstete 

Brot kann nun heruntergenommen und das nächste Brot vorbereitet werden.

BERÜHREN SIE WÄHREND DES BETRIEBS NICHT DIE 
TOASTERWÄNDE.

START/ABBRUCH-FUNKTION
Legen Sie das Brot auf den Gitterrost und drücken Sie dann die Start-/Abbruch-Taste. Die Leuchte 
schaltet sich ein und der Röstvorgang startet.
Wenn Sie den Röstvorgang unterbrechen möchten, drücken Sie die Start-/Abbruch-Taste. Die 
Anzeigeleuchte erlischt nun und der Röstvorgang wird abgebrochen.

Bräunungsregler
Einstellen des Reglers: Stellen Sie zunächst den Bräunungsregler ein. Drücken Sie die 
Start-/Abbruch-Taste und stellen Sie je nach Art des Brotes und Leistungsanforderungen den Regler 
auf 1 bis 7, um den Röstvorgang zu starten.

HINWEISE ZUM TOASTEN
1. Toasten ist eine Kombination aus Kochen und Trocknen des Brotes.
2. Der Feuchtigkeitsgehalt unterscheidet sich von Brot zu Brot, sodass möglicherweise 

unterschiedliche Röstzeiten erforderlich sind.
3. Benutzen Sie für leicht trockenes Brot eine niedrigere Stufe als normalerweise.
4. Verwenden Sie für frisches oder Vollkornbrot eine höhere Stufe als normalerweise.
5. Brot mit einer sehr unebenen Oberfläche erfordert eine höhere Stufe.
6. Dicke Brotscheiben (einschließlich Crumpets) benötigen eine längere Röstzeit, manchmal sogar 

deutlich länger, da mehr Feuchtigkeit aus dem Brot verdampfen muss, bevor es beginnt, sich zu 
bräunen. Sehr dicke Scheiben müssen unter Umständen zweimal getoastet werden.

7. Wenn Sie Rosinenbrot oder andere Früchtebrote toasten, entfernen Sie lose Rosinen von der 
Oberfläche des Brotes, bevor Sie es auf den Toaster legen. Dadurch wird verhindert, dass Stücke 
in den Toaster fallen oder am Schutzgitter im Schlitz kleben bleiben.

ACHTUNG:
1. Das zu röstende Brot muss die richtige Größe haben; es darf nicht mehr als 70 % der Backfläche 

bedecken.
2. Rösten Sie kein mit Butter bestrichenes Brot.
3. Uneinheitliche Röstergebnisse sind meistens auf Brotscheiben von unterschiedlicher Dicke 

zurückzuführen.

Entsorgen Sie elektrische Geräte nicht als unsortierten städtischen Abfall. Wenden Sie sich an Ihre 
Behörde vor Ort, um mehr über die verfügbaren Sammelsysteme zu erfahren. Wenn elektrische 
Geräte auf Mülldeponien oder -halden entsorgt werden, können gefährliche Substanzen in das 
Grundwasser sickern und in die Nahrungskette gelangen, was schädlich für Ihre Gesundheit und Ihr 
Wohlbefinden ist.
Wenn Sie ein altes Gerät durch ein neues ersetzen, ist der Händler gesetzlich verpflichtet, Ihr altes 
Gerät zwecks Entsorgung kostenlos zurückzunehmen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS
Schützen Sie dieses Gerät vor Regen oder Feuchtigkeit.
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NENHUMA TORRADEIRA DEVERÁ SER DEIXADA SEM 
SUPERVISÃO DURANTE A UTILIZAÇÃO
A temperatura das superfícies acessíveis pode ser alta quando a torradeira 
estiver em funcionamento.

SEGURANÇA ELÉTRICA
1. Se o fio da alimentação estiver danificado, deverá ser substituído pelo fabricante ou pelo seu 

agente de reparação, ou uma pessoa com qualificações semelhantes, de modo a evitar perigos.
2. Este aparelho não foi criado para ser utilizado com um temporizador externo ou um sistema de 

comando à distância em separado.
3. Espere que esta torradeira arrefeça antes de a mover. 
4. É necessária supervisão apertada quando o aparelho for utilizado por crianças ou se estiver na 

proximidade de crianças.
5. Não segure a grelha diretamente com a mão para levantar a torradeira.
6. Certifique-se sempre de que a torradeira arrefeceu por completo antes de a guardar.
7. Material inflamável, como papel, cortinas, etc., não deverá ficar perto das partes laterais ou 

superior da torradeira quando esta for usada. A torradeira não deverá ser usada por baixo de um 
armário ou perto de uma parede, pois pode queimá-los.

8. É importante que não permita que as migalhas se amontoem no interior da torradeira. As 
migalhas podem ser retiradas simplesmente fazendo deslizar a bandeja das migalhas na parte 
inferior da torradeira. Depois, pode eliminar as migalhas.

CUIDADO: Certifique-se sempre de que a torradeira arrefeceu por completo e que retirou a ficha da 
tomada antes de efetuar esta operação. Nunca toque nas partes internas da torradeira com uma 
escova ou qualquer outro acessório.

9. Limpe a superfície exterior com um pano suave ligeiramente embebido em água após retirar a 
ficha da tomada.

10. Não utilize a torradeira sem pão.
11. Não deverá usar um aparelho que tenha caído ou ficado danificado até que tenha sido 

examinado por um centro de reparação autorizado.
12. Não permita que a ficha toque em superfícies quentes.
13. Este aparelho foi criado para ser usado apenas no interior.
14. Não use produtos de limpeza químicos ou abrasivos. A superfície exterior pode ser limpa com 

um pano suave ligeiramente embebido em água e depois secada. Se necessário, use um 
detergente neutro com o pano e não diretamente na torradeira.

15. Não coloque a torradeira dentro de água ou de outros líquidos.
16. Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com mais de 8 anos de idade e pessoas com 

capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou falta de experiência e conhecimentos, 
se forem supervisionadas e ensinadas quanto à utilização do aparelho de um modo seguro, e 
compreenderem os perigos envolvidos. As crianças não deverão brincar com o aparelho. A 
limpeza e manutenção não deverão ser feitas por crianças, a não ser que tenham mais de 8 
anos e sejam supervisionadas.

17. Mantenha o aparelho e o fio fora do alcance de crianças com menos de 8 anos.

FUNCIONAMENTO DA TORRADEIRA
1. Utilize a torradeira duas vezes numa configuração fraca e sem pão para eliminar o cheiro dos 

elementos que se irão queimar.
2. Coloque o pão na grelha e prima o botão de iniciar/cancelar para começar a torrar o pão.
3. AVISO: O pão pode arder. Esta torradeira não deverá ser usada perto ou por baixo de cortinas e 

outros materiais combustíveis. Esta torradeira tem de ser supervisionada.
4. Se a torradeira começar a libertar fumo antes de terminar de torrar, pode desligá-la premindo o 

botão de cancelar.
5. Se achar que o pão não ficou suficientemente torrado, poderá torrá-lo de novo. Rote o controlo 

do calor para baixo e preste atenção à torradeira, para se certificar de que o pão não fica 
queimado. Lembre-se de aumentar o calor para futuras operações. Se o pão ficar demasiado 
torrado, reduza o calor antes de torrar a fatia seguinte.

TENHA EM CONTA: Lembre-se de que o pão seco e fino torra mais depressa do que o pão húmido 
ou grosso, por isso, use um calor fraco. Quando torrar duas fatias em simultâneo, tente usar pão 
com o mesmo tamanho e consistência para obter torradas uniformes.
6. Quando terminar de torrar, a luz do botão de iniciar/cancelar desliga-se. Agora, pode retirar as 

fatias de pão e começar a torrar novas fatias.

NÃO TOQUE NAS PAREDES DA TORRADEIRA DURANTE A 
UTILIZAÇÃO.

FUNÇÃO DE INICIAR/CANCELAR
Coloque o pão na grelha, prima o botão de iniciar/cancelar, a luz acende, o pão começa a ser 
torrado.
Caso queira parar de torrar o pão a meio, prima o botão de iniciar/cancelar. O indicador luminoso 
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2. Cancelar/Carregar
3. Bandeja das migalhas



desliga-se. Agora, pode parar.

Função de controlo do calor
Manípulo de ajuste: Ajuste o manípulo antes de premir o botão de iniciar/cancelar de acordo com o 
tipo de pão e potência desejada entre 1 e 7 para começar a torrar.

NOTAS SOBRE TORRAR
1. Torrar é uma combinação de cozer e secar pão.
2. Os níveis de humidade diferem entre pães, o que pode dar origem a diferentes tempos ao torrar.
3. Para pão ligeiramente seco, use uma potência inferior ao normal.
4. Para pão fresco ou de trigo integral, use uma potência superior ao normal.
5. Pães com superfícies muito desniveladas necessitam de mais potência.
6. Pedaços de pão grossos (incluindo bolinhos) levam mais tempo a torrar, por vezes 

significativamente mais longos, pois uma maior humidade tem de ser evaporada do pão antes de 
ser torrado. Pedaços muito espessos podem necessitar de dois ciclos.

7. Quando torrar pão com passas ou outros frutos, retire quaisquer passas soltas da superfície do 
pão antes de os colocar na torradeira. Isto ajuda a evitar que caiam pedaços na torradeira ou 
que se colem nos fios de proteção na ranhura.

CUIDADO:
1. O tamanho do pão tem de ser o correto. Não cubra a zona de torrar em mais de 70%.
2. Não torre pães com manteiga.
3. Um torrar que não fique uniforme habitualmente deve-se a fatias de pão com uma espessura 

que também não é uniforme.

Não elimine aparelhos elétricos juntamente com o lixo doméstico comum. Contacte as autoridades 
locais para obter mais informações em relação aos sistemas de recolha disponíveis. Se os 
equipamentos elétricos forem eliminados em aterros ou lixeiras, substâncias perigosas podem 
vazar para os lençóis freáticos e entrar na cadeia de alimentação, danificando a sua saúde e 
bem-estar.
Quando substitui aparelhos usados por aparelhos novos, o distribuidor é legalmente obrigado a 
aceitar o aparelho usado para eliminar gratuitamente.

PRECAUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
Não permita que esta unidade seja exposta à chuva ou humidade.

PT IT

15 16

NON LASCIARE L'APPARECCHIO INCUSTODITO QUANDO È 
IN FUNZIONE
La temperatura delle superfici accessibili può essere elevata quando 
l'apparecchio è in funzione.

SICUREZZA ELETTRICA
1. Per motivi di sicurezza, se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato deve essere sostituito dal 

fabbricante, dal suo centro di assistenza o da un tecnico qualificato.
2. L'apparecchio non è progettato per funzionare con un telecomando o un timer esterno.
3. Attendere che l'apparecchio si raffreddi prima di spostarlo. 
4. Supervisionare l'apparecchio quando è in uso in presenza di bambini.
5. Non afferrare la griglia con la mano per sollevare l'apparecchio.
6. Assicurarsi che l'apparecchio sia completamente freddo prima di riporlo.
7. Non posizionare l'apparecchio sotto o in prossimità di materiali infiammabili come carta, tende, 

ecc.quando è in funzione. L'apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato sotto un pensile o in 
prossimità di una parete per evitare il rischio di danneggiarli.

8. È importante evitare l'accumulo di briciole all'interno dell'apparecchio. Per rimuovere le briciole, 
estrarre il vassoio raccogli-briciole situato sulla parte inferiore dell'apparecchio, quindi svuotarlo.

ATTENZIONE! Assicurarsi che l'apparecchio sia completamente freddo e scollegato dalla presa di 
corrente prima di effettuare tale operazione. Non toccare le parti interne dell'apparecchio con alcun 
utensile.
9. Pulire la superficie con un panno umido solo dopo aver scollegato l'apparecchio dalla presa di 

corrente.
10. Non usare l'apparecchio senza pane.

220-240V  700W

1. Manopola di controllo della tostatura
2. Pulsante di avvio/arresto
3. Vassoio raccogli-briciole
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11. Se l'apparecchio subisce cadute o danni non deve essere utilizzato finché non è stato 
ispezionato da un centro di assistenza autorizzato.

12. Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione entri a contatto con superfici calde.
13. Questo apparecchio è destinato al solo uso in interni.
14. Non usare detergenti aggressivi o abrasivi. Pulire la superficie esterna con un panno morbido e 

umido e asciugarla accuratamente. Se necessario, è possibile applicare del detersivo per piatti 
sul panno, ma non direttamente sull'apparecchio.

15. Non immergere l'apparecchio in acqua o altri liquidi.
16. Questo apparecchio può essere usato da bambini di età superiore a 8 anni e da persone con 

ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o prive di esperienza o conoscenza, solo se 
supervisionati o istruiti sull’uso sicuro dell’apparecchio e se comprendono i rischi correlati. I 
bambini non devono giocare con l'apparecchio. Le operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione ordinaria 
possono essere effettuate da bambini solo se di età superiore a 8 anni e supervisionati.

17. Tenere l'apparecchio e il cavo di alimentazione fuori dalla portata dei bambini di età inferiore a 8 
anni.

FUNZIONAMENTO DELL'APPARECCHIO
1. Mettere in funzione l'apparecchio a vuoto per due cicli di tostatura al livello minimo per eliminare 

eventuali residui di fabbricazione.
2. Posizionare il pane sulla griglia e premere il pulsante di avvio/arresto per avviare la tostatura.     
3. AVVERTENZA! Il pane può bruciare. Non usare l'apparecchio sotto o in prossimità di tende e altri 

materiali combustibili. Questo apparecchio deve essere supervisionato.
4. Se il pane emette del fumo prima che venga espulso dall'apparecchio, è possibile interrompere il 

processo di tostatura premendo il pulsante Annulla.
5. Se il pane non risulta abbastanza tostato, è possibile tostarlo nuovamente. Selezionare un basso 

livello di tostatura e monitorare l'apparecchio per assicurarsi che il pane non bruci. Ricordarsi di 
selezionare un livello di tostatura superiore per gli utilizzi futuri. Se il pane risulta troppo tostato, 
abbassare il livello di tostatura prima di tostare la fetta successiva.

NOTA: tenere presente che le fette più secche o sottili si tostano più rapidamente rispetto alle fette 
più umide o spesse; selezionare quindi un livello di tostatura inferiore. Durante la tostatura 
simultanea di due fette, usare fette delle stesse dimensioni e consistenza per ottenere una tostatura 
uniforme.
6. Al termine della tostatura, la spia del pulsante di avvio/arresto si spegnerà; la fetta di pane può 

essere rimossa ed è possibile tostare la fetta successiva.

NON TOCCARE LE PARETI DELL'APPARECCHIO QUANDO È IN 
FUNZIONE.

PULSANTE DI AVVIO/ARRESTO
Posizionare il pane sulla griglia e premere il pulsante di avvio/arresto; la spia si accenderà e il pane 
inizierà a tostarsi.
Per interrompere il processo di tostatura, premere il pulsante di avvio/arresto; la spia si spegnerà e 
il pane smetterà di tostarsi.

Manopola di regolazione della doratura
Prima di premere il pulsante di avvio/arresto, usare la manopola per selezionare il livello di tostatura 
tra 1 e 7 in base al tipo di pane e al risultato desiderato.

SUGGERIMENTI PER LA TOSTATURA
1. La tostatura è una combinazione di riscaldamento ed essiccazione.
2. I livelli di umidità differiscono a seconda del tipo di pane; pertanto i tempi di tostatura possono 

variare.
3. Se il pane è leggermente secco, usare un livello di tostatura inferiore.
4. Se il pane è fresco o integrale, usare un livello di tostatura superiore.
5. Il pane con superficie molto irregolare richiede un livello di tostatura superiore.
6. Fette di pane spesse (incluse le crespelle) richiedono un tempo di tostatura maggiore, a volte in 

modo significativo, poiché dal pane deve evaporare più umidità prima che possa iniziare la 
tostatura. Pezzi di pane molto spessi possono richiedere due cicli di tostatura.

7. Durante la tostatura di pane all'uvetta o con altre guarnizioni, rimuovere eventuali parti sporgenti 
dalla superficie del pane prima di posizionarlo sull'apparecchio, in modo da evitare che cadano 
nell'apparecchio o si attacchino alla griglia.

ATTENZIONE!
1. Il pane deve essere di dimensioni corrette: non deve coprire più del 70% dell'area della griglia.
2. Non tostare pane imburrato.
3. Una tostatura non uniforme è generalmente dovuta a fette di pane di spessore diverso.

Non smaltire gli apparecchi elettrici insieme ai rifiuti domestici indifferenziati. Contattare le autorità 
locali per informazioni sui sistemi di raccolta disponibili. Se gli apparecchi elettrici vengono smaltiti 
nelle discariche, le sostanze pericolose che contengono possono penetrare nelle acque freatiche e 
contaminare la catena alimentare, danneggiando la salute e il benessere.
Al momento dell'acquisto di un apparecchio nuovo, il rivenditore è legalmente tenuto a ritirare 
gratuitamente l'apparecchio vecchio per smaltirlo.

PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
Evitare di esporre l'apparecchio a pioggia e umidità.
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ŽÁDNÝ TOUSTOVAČ BY NEMĚL BÝT BEZ DOZORU PŘI 
POUŽITÍ
Teplota přístupných povrchů může být při provozu toustovače vysoká.

ELEKTRICKÁ BEZPEČNOST
1. Pokud je napájecí kabel poškozen, musí být vyměněn výrobcem nebo servisem nebo podobně 

kvalifikovanou osobou, aby se zabránilo nebezpečí.
2. Spotřebiče nejsou určeny k provozu pomocí externího časovače nebo samostatného systému 

dálkového ovládání.
3. Před přemístěním počkejte, až toustovač vychladne. 
4. Je-li spotřebič používán dětmi nebo v jejich blízkosti, je nutný pečlivý dohled.
5. Nepřidržujte mřížku přímo rukou, abyste zvedli toustovač.
6. Před skladováním se vždy ujistěte, že toustovač zcela vychladl.
7. Hořlavý materiál jako papír, záclony atd. nesmí být v blízkosti stran nebo horní části toustovače, 

když je používán. Topinkovač by neměl být používán pod skříní nebo blízko zdi, protože by mohlo 
dojít k popálení stěny nebo skříně.

8. Je důležité, aby se ve stolové troubě nehromadili drobky. Drobky mohou být odstraněny 
jednoduchým posunutím otevřeného zásobníku na drobky na dně toustovače. Pak můžete 
strouhanky vyklopit.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Před prováděním této operace se vždy ujistěte, že je toustovač plně vychladlý a 
odpojený od sítě. Nikdy se nedotýkejte vnitřních částí toustovače kartáčkem nebo jiným zařízením.
9. Vnější povrch očistěte měkkým vlhkým hadříkem pouze po odpojení topinkovače od síťového 

zdroje.
10. Nepoužívejte toustovač bez chleba.

11. Spotřebič, který spadl nebo byl poškozen, by neměl být používán, dokud nebude zkontrolován 
autorizovaným servisním střediskem.

12. Nedovolte, aby se napájecí kabel dotýkal horkých předmětů.
13. Tento spotřebič je vždy určen pouze pro vnitřní použití.
14. Nepoužívejte drsné nebo abrazivní čisticí prostředky. Vnější povrch lze otřít měkkým, vlhkým 

hadříkem a důkladně osušit. Pokud je to nutné, může se na hadřík aplikovat jemný mycí 
prostředek, ale ne  přímo na toustovač.

15. Neponořujte toustovač do vody nebo jiné tekutiny.
16. Tento spotřebič mohou používat děti ve věku od 8 let a osoby se sníženými fyzickými, 

smyslovými nebo mentálnimi schopnostmi nebo s nedostatečnými zkušenostmi a znalostmi, 
pokud jim byl poskytnut dozor nebo instrukce týkající se bezpečného používání spotřebiče a 
porozumění nebezpečí. Děti se se spotřebičem nesmí hrát. Čištění a údržba uživatele nesmí být 
prováděny dětmi, pokud nejsou starší než 8 let a pod dozorem.

17. Udržujte přístroj a jeho kabel mimo dosah dětí mladších 8 let.

PROVOZ TOASTERU
1. Dvakrát opékejte toustovač na světlém prostředí bez chleba, aby se rozptýlily počáteční pálící 

prvky.
2. Umístěte chléb na mřížku a stiskněte tlačítko Start / Vypnutí pro spuštění pečení chleba.
3. VAROVÁNÍ. Chléb se může spálit. Toustovač nesmí být používán v blízkosti záclon a jiných 

hořlavých materiálů. Toustovač musí být sledován.
4. Pokud topinka začne kouřit dříve, než vyskočí, opékání lze zastavit stisknutím tlačítka Storno.
5. Pokud byste měli zjistit, že topinka není dostatečně tmavá, můžete chléb znovu opékat. Otočte 

ovladač zhnědnutí dolů a pozorně sledujte toustovač, abyste se ujistili, že topinka se  nespaluje. 
Nezapomeňte zvýšit nastavení řízení zhnědnutí pro následné operace. Pokud je topinka příliš 
tmavá, před opékáním dalšího krajce snižte kontrolu zhnědnutí.

POZNÁMKA: Nezapomeňte, že suché nebo tenké plátky se budou toustovat rychlej než vlhké nebo 
tlusté řezy,používejte nižší nastavení kontroly zhnědnutí.Při opékání dvou plátků současně zkuste 
použít stejnou velikost a konzistenci chleba, abyste dosáhli stejného zhnědnutí.
6. Po ukončení pečení zhasne kontrolka tlačítka start / zrušení, v tomto okamžiku je možné vyjmout 

pečený krajíc chleba a připravit další kolo pečení.

NEPŘIPOJUJTE TOASTER, KTERÝ SE POUŽÍVÁ.

FUNKCE START / VYPNUTÍ
Pečený chléb, který se má umístit na mřížku, stiskněte tlačítko Start / Vypnutí, rozsvítí se světlo, 
začněte pečení.Chcete-li během pečení přestat péct, stiskněte tlačítko Start / Vypnutí, kontrolka 
zhasne a vypněte pečení.

Funkce řízení zhnědnutí
Nastavovací knoflík: Nejprve nastavte rychlostní stupeň Stiskněte tlačítko Start / Vypnutí , podle 
typu chlébů a požadavků na výkon vyberte knoflík pro nastavení souboru 1-7 pro zahájení pečení.
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1. Kontrola zhnědnutí
2. Zrušit/Načíst
3. Odpadkový koš     



OPÉKÁCÍ POZNÁMKY
1. Opékání je kombinací pečení a sušení chleba.
2. Hladina vlhkosti se liší od jednoho chleba k druhému, což může mít za následek různé doby 

opékání.
3. Pro mírně suchý chléb používejte nižší nastavení než obvykle.
4. U čerstvého chleba nebo celozrnné pšenice použijte vyšší nastavení než je obvyklé.
5. Chleby s velmi nerovnými povrchy budou vyžadovat vyšší nastavení.
6. Silně řezané kousky chleba (včetně lívanců) se budou péct déle,někdy výrazne déle , protože 

může dojít k odpařování většího množství vlhkosti z chleba.Velmi tlouste kousky třeba péct dva 
krát.

7. Při opékání hroznových  nebo jiných ovocných chlebů odstraňte z povrchu chleba všechny volné 
rozinky před vložením do toustovače. To pomůže zabránit pádu kusů do toustovače nebo 
přilepení na ochranný drát ve slotu.

POZOR:
1. Velikost pečícího chleba musí být správná, aby nezakrývala plochu plechu přes 70%.
2. Neopekajte toastový chléb natřetý máslem.
3. Nerovnoměrné opékání je obvykle způsobeno plátky chleba nerovnoměrné tloušťky.

Nevyhazujte elektrické spotřebiče jako netříděný komunální odpad. Informace o dostupných 
systémech sběru získáte od místní správy. Pokud jsou elektrické spotřebiče likvidovány na 
skládkách, nebo vo volné přirode mohou nebezpečné látky unikat do podzemních vod a dostat se 
do potravinového řetězce, což může poškodit vaše zdraví . Při výměně starých spotřebičů za nové 
je prodejce povinen vrátit starý spotřebič k likvidaci bezplatně.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
Nedovolte, aby byl přístroj vystaven dešti nebo vlhkosti.

CZ
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